RESTRICTED
GENERAL AGREEMENT ON e 1075
TARIFFS AND .TRADE Limited Distribution

Original: English

SCHEDULE III - BRAZIL

Addendun

The following additional communication, dated 18 September 1975, has been
received from the Brazilian delegation.

1. In connexion with my communication dated 25 June 1975, relating to the

Schedule III - Bragzil of the General Agreement, I have the honour to inform you that,
in addition to the modifications indicated in paragraph 2 of document L/4191, the
Decree Law No. 75.772, which put into effect as of 27 May 1975 the Schedule III as
renegotiated, also comprised modifications, resulting from Decrce Law No. 1366, of
25 November 1974, of bound rates in the following positions and sub-positions of
Schedwie III:

88.02 Completc flying machines: gyroplenes, ctc.
88.03 Parts and spare parts; sub-positions 001 to 006
88.04 Other parts and pieces, ctc.; sub-positions C01 to 023

(excluding sub~-position 014)
88.05.001 Survival and life-saving equipment, ctc.; rafts
88.06 Ground flying traincrs.
2. The above listed positions in Schedule III as renegotiated correspond to the

following tariff item numbers in the now Brazilian Tariff Nomenclaoture, with the
rates of duty now in forcc for those products:



1/4191/44dd.1

Pago 2

8¢.02.01.00
88.02.02.00
88.02.03.00
88.02.04.00
88.02.05.00
88.02.06.00

88,03.00.00 ux

Piston-ongined airplancs
Turbo-proveller airplan:s
Jet airplancs

Helicopters

Gliders

Rotochutes

Parts of goods falling within

Heading No. 88.02

Rate of
duty applicd

%
7%
7%
7%

50%

50%

50%



