## GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

RESTRICTED

L/4191/Add.1 26 September 1975 Limited Distribution

Original: English

•/•

## SCHEDULE III - BRAZIL

## Addendum

The following additional communication, dated 18 September 1975, has been received from the Brazilian delegation.

1. In connexion with my communication dated 25 June 1975, relating to the Schedule III - Brazil of the General Agreement, I have the honour to inform you that, in addition to the modifications indicated in paragraph 2 of document L/4191, the Decree Law No. 75.772, which put into effect as of 27 May 1975 the Schedule III as renegotiated, also comprised modifications, resulting from Decree Law No. 1366, of 25 November 1974, of bound rates in the following positions and sub-positions of Schedule III:

- 88.02 Complete flying machines: gyroplanes, etc.
- 88.03 Parts and spare parts; sub-positions 001 to 006
- 88.04 Other parts and pieces, etc.; sub-positions 001 to 023 (excluding sub-position 014)
- 88.05.001 Survival and life-saving equipment, etc.; rafts
- 88.06 Ground flying trainers.

2. The above listed positions in Schedule III as renegotiated correspond to the following tariff item numbers in the new Brazilian Tariff Nomenclature, with the rates of duty now in force for these products:

L/4191/Add.1 Page 2

> <u>Rate of</u> duty applied

:	88.02.01.00	Piston-ongined airplanes	7%
;	88.02.02.00	Turbo-propeller airplanes	7%
;	88.02.03.00	Jet airplanes	7%
5	88.02.04.00	Helicopters	7%
ę	88.02.05.00	Gliders	50%
8	88.02.06.00	Rotochutes	50%
٤		Parts of goods falling within Heading No. 88.02	50%